
 
COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of a meeting of North Norfolk District Council held on 21 February 2018 at the Council 
Offices, Holt Road, Cromer at 6.00 pm. 
 
Members Present:   

Mrs S Arnold 
Mr D Baker 
Dr P Bütikofer 
Mrs S Bütikofer 
Mrs A Claussen-
Reynolds 
Mr N Coppack 
Mrs H Cox 
Ms J English 
Mrs A Fitch-Tillett 
Mr T FitzPatrick 
Mr V FitzPatrick 
Ms V Gay 
Mrs A Green 
Mrs P Grove-Jones 
Mr B Hannah 
 

   Mr S Hester 
   Mr M Knowles 
   Mr J Lee 
   Mr N Lloyd 
   Mrs B McGoun 
   Mrs M Millership 
   Mrs A Moore 
   Mr P W Moore 
   Mr W J Northam 
   Mrs J Oliver 
   Ms B Palmer 
   Mr N Pearce 
   Mr S Penfold 
   Mrs G Perry-Warnes 
   Mr R Price 
   Mrs M Prior 
    
    
    
 
    
 
       

   Mr J Punchard 
   Mr J Rest 
   Mr R Reynolds 
   Mr P Rice 
   Mr E Seward 
   Mr R Shepherd 
   Mr B Smith 
   Mr D Smith 
   Mr N Smith 
   Mr R Stevens 
   Mrs V Uprichard 
   Mrs L Walker 
   Ms K Ward 
   Mr A Yiasimi 
   Mr D Young 
    
    

 
Officers in  
Attendance: 
 

 
The Corporate Directors, the Monitoring Officer, the Head of Finance & 
Assets, the Media & Campaigns Officer and the Democratic Services 
Manager 
 

Press:    Present 
 
 
 

84. PRAYERS 
 
The Chairman invited Reverend Canon Paul Thomas, Scarrowbeck Benefice to lead prayers.  

 
85. CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman congratulated Mr S Penfold on his recent success in the Worstead by-election 
and welcomed him to the District Council. 
  

86. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS 
 
None received 
 

87. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Mr N Dixon and Mr S Shaw 



 
88. MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2017 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.  
 

89. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 
None 
 

90. PUBLIC QUESTIONS OR STATEMENTS 
 
Two public questions had been received. Mrs R Lewis, who was present, had submitted the 
following: 
 
'The Liberal Democrats are proposing a large charge on all residents to fund a few police 
officers in a few towns which won't help anyone living elsewhere. This is additional to the 
PCC's precept which residents also pay, and which is about to increase.  

 
No one mentioned this further charge in any manifesto and none of the residents have been 
consulted. How is it reasonable for the Council to impose this charge on all of North Norfolk's 
residents when we live in such a safe area, when policing is not a Council issue and when the 
Council's own services will be adversely affected as a result? 
 
The Chairman invited Mrs S Butikofer to respond. 
 
Mrs Butikofer said that she welcomed the opportunity to respond to Mrs Lewis. She said that 
there had been a misunderstanding about the motion that had been submitted in relation to 
police funding and she confirmed that this was not currently being pursued but would be 
reviewed in 12 months once it was clearer how the 2020 proposals were working. 
 
Mrs Butikofer then explained that the motion had been based upon a request to use some of 
the Council’s large reserves to fund police beat officers. She said that no current beat officer 
stayed in their home area, meaning that they would have to be available to all residents of the 
District. The proposals would not have involved a cost to residents as suggested by Mrs Lewis 
as they would have been funded from the Council’s large reserves – currently £21m. She 
added that her Group had consulted with residents during the campaign for the recent by-
election in Worstead as well as undertaking a survey. The outcome of the by-election 
indicated that the proposals were supported. Mrs Butikofer concluded by saying that it was 
wrong to suggest that there was little to no crime in North Norfolk. She referred to a recent 
report to the Police and Crime Panel that showed a significant increase in sexual offences, 
drug offences and violence.  
 
Mrs R Lewis was advised that she could respond for up to one minute to Mrs Butikofer.  
 
Mrs Lewis asked whether the plans had been withdrawn because it was clear that people 
were opposed to the proposals. Mrs Butikofer replied that this was not the case and that 
online polls could be easily manipulated. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mrs Lewis for her question advised Members that Mr Huish, who had 
submitted a question, was not present. He read out Mr Huish’s question: 
 
‘Why does the Council take people to court for council tax arrears when they are not in 
arrears?’ 
 



The Chairman invited Mr S Blatch (Head of Paid Service) to respond (attached at Minutes 
Appendix 1) 
 

91. LEADER’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Leader, Mr T FitzPatrick, began by referring to the recent announcement by Oyster 
Yachts regarding redundancies for their staff. He said that the Council had run a support day 
for all those affected which had been received very positively by the workforce, with over 60 
people attending. He then referred to the recent District Council’s Network conference which 
had shown that District Council’s were going from strength to strength. In addition there was 
lots of positive information coming forward from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government and the Rural Services Network continued to push for further funding. 
 
Mr FitzPatrick then announced that he was resigning as Leader of North Norfolk District 
Council with immediate effect. He thanked the staff for all their support and said that he was 
proud that there had been no increase in council tax during his time as Leader. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr FitzPatrick and informed Council that there was a requirement to 
elect a new Leader. He asked for nominations. It was proposed by Mr W Northam and 
seconded by Mr N Coppack that Mr J Lee be nominated as Leader.  
 
AGREED 
 
That Mr J Lee be elected as Leader of the Council. 
 
Mr Lee thanked all those Members who had supported him and said that he hoped to win over 
those that did not feel they could vote for him. He thanked Mr FitzPatrick for his time as 
Leader. He said that he had been an excellent Leader who had invested a huge amount of 
time and effort into the role which meant that the Council was in a much stronger position than 
it had been five and a half years ago.  
 
Mr Lee said that he hoped that the whole Chamber would come together now. The Council 
was one of the best in the country and the staff were outstanding and they did not deserve to 
have elected members who were constantly ‘squabbling’. He also asked that the Press 
reported more fairly in future. Mr Lee concluded by saying that he believed that all Members 
stood for election as they had a desire to serve North Norfolk and that it was time for them to 
get on with the job now. 
 

92. APPOINTMENTS 
 
The Chairman said that there were several appointments: 
 
1. To appoint one representative and one substitute to the Norfolk Health Overview & 

Scrutiny Committee. It was proposed by Mrs K Ward, seconded by Mr S Hester and  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Council gives delegation to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee to make appointments to 
the Norfolk Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  
 

2. To appoint two member of the Conservative Group to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
in place of Mr G Williams and Mr N Smith.  
 
It was proposed by Mr J Lee, seconded by Mr T FitzPatrick and  
 
RESOLVED that 



 
Mrs H Cox and Mr R Shepherd be appointed to the Overview and Scrutiny committee and 
Mr R Stevens be appointed as a substitute in place of Mr R Shepherd. 
 

3. To appoint a member of the Conservative Group to replace Mr N Smith on the Joint Staff 
Consultative Committee. 
 
It was proposed by Mr J Lee, seconded by Mrs S Arnold and 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Ms M Prior be appointed to the Joint Staff Consultative Committee 
 

4. It was proposed by Mr N Coppack, seconded by Mr J Rest and 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Mr N Smith be appointed to the Joint Staff Consultative Committee in place of Mrs G 
Perry-Warnes 
 

93. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET – 05 FEBRUARY 2018 
 
a) AGENDA ITEM 12: DIGITAL TRANSFORMATION UPDATE 
 
Mr J Lee introduced this item. He reiterated the importance of the Digital Transformation 
Programme and asked Council to approve the recommendations. 
 
It was proposed by Mr J Lee, seconded by Mr W Northam and 
 
RESOLVED to approve, as part of the 2018/19 Budget  
 
a) the establishment of a Programme budget of £940,000 as detailed in the report to be 

funded from the Invest to Save reserve 
 

b) the necessary growth in the IT service budget of £119,000 to fund the additional 
permanent posts identified in Section 5.1.2 of the report. 

 
b) AGENDA ITEM 13: TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

 
Mr W Northam, Portfolio Holder for Finance, introduced this item. He explained that the 
statement set out details of the Council’s Treasury Management activities and presented a 
strategy for the prudent investment of the Council’s surplus funds, as well as external 
borrowing. 
 
Alternative investment and debt options were continuously appraised by the Council’s treasury 
advisors, Arlingclose and all appropriate options were included within this Strategy. 
 
The preparation of the Strategy Statement was necessary to comply with the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Code of Practice for Treasury Management in 
Public Services. 
 
Mrs K Ward, Chairman of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee confirmed that the Committee 
has supported the recommendations at their meeting on 14 February 2018. 
 
It was proposed by Mr W Northam, seconded by Mr V FitzPatrick and 
 



RESOLVED  
 
To approve the Treasury Management Strategy Statement. 
 
c) AGENDA ITEM 14: CAPITAL STRATEGY 
 
Mr W Northam, Portfolio Holder for Finance, introduced this item. He explained that the report 
set out the Council’s Capital Strategy for the year 2018-19 and the Council’s approach to the 
deployment of capital resources in meeting the NNDC’s overall aims and objectives while 
providing the strategic framework for the effective management and monitoring of the capital 
programme. 
 
It was proposed by Mr W Northam, seconded by Mrs A Claussen-Reynolds and 
 
RESOLVED  
 
To approve the Capital Strategy and Prudential Indicators for 2018-19.  
 
d) AGENDA ITEM 16: RATE RELIEF POLICY 

 
Mr W Northam, Portfolio Holder for Finance introduced this item. He explained that the policy 
had been updated to reflect the extended schemes announced by the government and the 
revised 2017/18 and the new 2018/19 Local Discretionary Revaluation Scheme with 
guidelines as to how the schemes were to be implemented and the financial implications on 
the authority. 
 
It was proposed by Mr W Northam, seconded by Mr T FitzPatrick and 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The Rate Relief Policy is revised as indicated in Appendix A, B and C. 
 

94. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 14 FEBRUARY  
2018 
 
Ms K Ward, Chairman of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee, informed Members that the 
Committee had briefly discussed the Asset Management Plan ahead of further revisions being 
made before it was presented to Cabinet in March 2018. She said that the committee had 
resolved to express their concerns about the democratic deficit in the current document and 
recommended that the proposed revisions reflected these concerns as well as ongoing 
oversight of the implementation of the new Asset Management Plan. In addition, the 
Committee had agreed that the £2m property fund outlined in the Budget report should not be 
spent until the governance process had been agreed by Council. 
 

95. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE GOVERNANCE, RISK AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 05 
DECEMBER 2017  
 
Mr J Rest, Chairman of the Governance, Risk & Audit Committee, introduced this item. He 
said that he wished to propose the following amendment to the recommendation: 
 
‘That the Committee notes the proposed purpose and terms of reference for the Governance, 
Risk and Audit Committee and that these are put forward to Council for approval and adoption 
subject to any amendments’  
 
Mr Rest said that the terms of reference had been reviewed to ensure that best practice was 
followed and that the committee had the authority to approve the Statement of Accounts. This 



was necessary to ensure that the new earlier deadline for closing the accounts could be 
reached. 
 
It was proposed by Mr J Rest, seconded by Mr M Knowles and 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
Approve the revised Terms of Reference for the Governance, Risk and Audit Committee. 
 

96. BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX SETTING 2018/19 
 
The Chairman invited the Chief Financial Officer to explain the robustness of the estimates 
and the adequacy of the reserves, as required to do by statute.  The Chief Financial Officer 
said that a holistic approach had been taken, which considered the general reserve, 
earmarked reserves and also the identified risks in relation to the revenue and capital budgets 
presented. Following this assessment, in the opinion of the Chief Financial Officer, the overall 
budgeted level of both the General Reserve and the Earmarked Reserves were considered to 
be adequate in the short term. 
 
The Chairman then invited the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Mr W Northam, to introduce the 
Budget for 2018/19. Mr Northam said that the overall forecast was that the budget for 2018/19 
was balanced but that there would be a deficit from 2019/20 onwards. Therefore, for the first 
time in seven years, an increase in council tax was proposed. Mr Northam highlighted several 
financial risks facing the authority which were relevant at both service and corporate levels. In 
order that these risks were managed, a number of key areas within the budget needed to be 
closely monitored in the coming financial year, these included the waste contract which was 
due for renewal in 2019 and for which a one year extension was being negotiated, the impact 
of national pay negotiations which could add up to 6% on employee costs, the re-provision of 
Splash and the development of the Sports Hub and the associated revenue impacts and 
borrowing costs. He said that the Government’s four year settlement announcement had been 
welcomed as it allowed some certainty when forward planning, however, there were still some 
changes that could impact such as the New Homes Bonus changes introduced last year. 
 
Mr Northam explained that the proposed increase in council tax would help reduce the deficit 
and it was assumed that there would be a further increase next year. He welcomed the 
additional funding that was available to tackle homelessness but drew Members attention to 
the loss of the second homes council tax income. 2019/20 would be the last year that this 
income was returned to the Districts and the County Council had indicated that they were 
considering making grants based on satisfactory business cases being presented going 
forwards.  
 
Mr Northam then outlined the current status of the Council’s reserves. He explained that the 
earmarked reserves were estimated to total just over £17million by the end of the 2018/19 
financial year. The main components of this total were the Capital Projects Reserve, 
Broadband Reserve, Business Rates Reserve, Communities Reserve, New Homes Bonus 
Reserve and the Restructuring/Invest to Save Reserve.  As in previous years, reviewing of the 
reserves was well established within the financial planning and budget setting process. 
 
Mr Northam thanked Cabinet and the Finance Team for their support and said that he was 
proud to propose the Budget for 2018/19. 
 
Mr J Lee seconded the proposals and reserved his right to speak at the end of the debate. 
 
The Chairman then invited the Leader of the Opposition to respond to the Budget proposals. 
Mrs S Butikofer began by congratulating Mr Lee on his election as Leader. She said that she 
was delighted that the amendments proposed by her Group had been accepted. The Council 



had faced a budget designed to create a surplus but now there was a budget that supported 
the vulnerable. She said that the Market Towns Initiative had been put forward by the 
Administration but her Group was keen to ensure that real funding was provided to four towns 
– all central hubs away from the coast that needed to be vibrant focal points. 
 
Mrs Butikofer went onto say that local community bus enterprises were under threat and she 
was pleased to see that £45k was ring-fenced to support them. However, it was important that 
local rail initiatives such as the Bittern Line were also included. 
 
Finally she welcomed the Homelessness and Rough Sleeper funding which would tackle a 
growing problem. She said that she was happy to recommend the Budget for 2018/19 and 
thanked the new Leader for his collaborative approach. 
 
The Chairman then invited the Leader of the Independent Group, MR N Coppack, to respond 
to the Budget proposals. Mr Coppack congratulated Mr Lee on his election as Leader and 
thanked Mr Northam for all his hard work. He said that he was very pleased to see the 
increase in funding for the Market Towns Initiative and he welcomed the additional support for 
the Local Plan. He said that  
 
The Chairman invited Members to speak: 
 
1. Mrs K Ward, Chairman of Overview & Scrutiny Committee, said that the Committee had 

agreed that the £2m allocated for the asset management programme could be retained in 
the Budget following confirmation that it could not be spent until the framework for the 
management of the programme was in place. 

2. Mr R Price spoke about homelessness in the District. He said that the additional 
government funding was welcomed and he thanked the Housing Team for working hard to 
meet the deadline of 3rd April 2018. To ensure that there was sufficient support in place, 
several posts were now out to recruitment, including two housing options officer posts, 
one housing administration officer post and a housing options support worker. He said 
that the biggest increases in homelessness were in Norwich and King’s Lynn. The 
Housing Team was aware of 5 people in the District, two of which were entrenched and 
resistant to support. He concluded by saying that 46% of rough sleepers regularly 
attended Accident and Emergency departments and that there was an estimated cost of 
£26000 pa, per rough sleeper, to the state.  

 
Mr J Lee said that he was happy to second the Budget proposals. He thanked Mr W Northam 
and the Finance team for all their hard work. 
 
The Chairman then outlined the voting procedure. A recorded vote would be taken in two 
parts: Recommendations 1-11, and then recommendation 12. (Minutes Appendix A) 
 
It was proposed by Mr W Northam, seconded by Mr J Lee and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That having considered the Chief Financial Officer’s report on the robustness of the estimates 
and the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves, the following be approved: 
 

1) The 2018/19 revenue budget as outlined at Appendix A within this report; 

2) The surplus of £843,441 be allocated to the Invest to Save Reserve; 

3) The statement of and movement on the reserves as detailed at Appendix C within this 
report; 

4) To allocate a budget of £400,000 for the Market Town Initiative for Fakenham, Holt, 
North Walsham and Stalham to support environmental improvements and regeneration 
initiatives in these towns subject to the necessary governance arrangements being 



agreed (to be overseen by a politically balanced Task and Finish group established by 
Overview and Scrutiny) for the allocation and spending of funds. To be funded from the 
New Homes Bonus reserve. 

5) That £45,559 is ring-fenced from the Big Society Fund to support community/public 
transport initiatives. 

6) That a £2m Property Investment Fund be established with any spend being dependent on 
agreement of the Asset Management Plan. To be funded from the New Homes Bonus 
reserve (£1m) and the Invest to Save reserve (£1m). 

7) That £940k is provided for Phase 2 of the Digital Transformation programme. 
To be funded from the Invest to Save reserve. 

8) That the grant funding from Norfolk County Council for Homelessness and Rough Sleeper 
funding (£55,824) and the Social Prescribing funding (£86,700) are included within the 
budget and matched against anticipated expenditure of the same amount 

9) The updated Capital Programme and financing for 2017/18 to 2019/20 (as 
detailed at Appendix E within the 2018/19 Budget Report - February 2018 
Cabinet Agenda); 

10) The new capital bids (as detailed at section 8.6 within the 2018/19 Budget Report - 
February 2018 Cabinet Agenda); 

11) That Members note the current financial projections for the period 2019/20 to 
2021/22; 

 
   The Chairman then asked the Chief Financial Officer to outline the different elements of the 

Council tax recommendations. He said that the figures used in the report were based on the 
assumption that there would be a £4.95 increase for North Norfolk District Council (excluding 
town and parish council precepts), £74.79 for Norfolk County Council, and a £11.97 increase 
for the Norfolk Police & Crime Commissioner.   

 
He then explained that section 4.5 of the report set out the statutory calculations for the 
council tax bases. Section 4.6 gave details of the parish precepts, and section 4.7 provided 
details of the County Council and Norfolk Police and Crime Commissioner’s precepts.  A 
recorded vote was taken for recommendations 13 and 14 and is attached at Minutes Appendix 
B. 
 
It was proposed by Mr W Northam, seconded by Mr J Lee and 
 
RESOLVED 
 

13)  That Members undertake the Council Tax and statutory calculations set 
out at section 4, and set the Council Tax for 2018/19; 

 
This reflects the recommended Council Tax increase of £4.95 for the District element for an 
average Band D property. 
 
That it be NOTED that at its meeting on 19 December 2017, Full Council calculated the 
following Council Tax bases for the year 2018/19 in accordance with regulations made under 
Section 31B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 as amended: - 

 
a) for the whole Council area as 39,844 (Item T in the formula in Section 31B of the Local 

Government Finance Act 1992)  being calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Regulation 3 of The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) 
Regulations 2012, as its Council Tax base for the year; 

 
b) 

PART OF THE 
COUNCIL'S AREA 

COUNCIL 
TAX BASE 

PART OF THE 
COUNCIL’S AREA 

COUNCIL 
TAX BASE 



PART OF THE 
COUNCIL'S AREA 

COUNCIL 
TAX BASE 

PART OF THE 
COUNCIL’S AREA 

COUNCIL 
TAX BASE 

Alby with Thwaite 94.04 Little Barningham 40.60 

Aldborough 219.60 Little Snoring 229.11 

Antingham 121.05 Ludham 492.45 

Ashmanhaugh 65.94 Matlaske 63.02 

Aylmerton 205.65 Melton Constable 199.56 

Baconsthorpe 84.47 Morston 56.22 

Bacton 532.98 Mundesley 1,169.23 

Barsham 100.32 Neatishead 238.77 

Barton Turf 244.81 North Walsham 3,895.12 

Beckham East/West 109.63 Northrepps 388.24 

Beeston Regis 389.84 Overstrand 443.81 

Binham 167.13 Paston 91.63 

Blakeney 542.40 Plumstead 48.76 

Bodham 166.65 Potter Heigham 423.09 

Briningham 66.57 Pudding Norton 75.60 

Brinton 124.07 Raynham 158.51 

Briston 852.77 Roughton 342.95 

Brumstead 25.42 Runton 704.98 

Catfield 319.90 Ryburgh 230.60 

Cley 313.75 Salthouse 108.04 

Colby 186.91 Scottow 289.01 

Corpusty and Saxthorpe 277.10 Sculthorpe 274.71 

Cromer 3,012.17 Sea Palling 213.39 

Dilham 143.09 Sheringham 3,101.42 

Dunton 53.59 Sidestrand 52.64 

East Ruston 187.79 Skeyton 87.15 

Edgefield 179.48 Sloley 91.91 

Erpingham 236.96 Smallburgh 187.40 

Fakenham 2,472.14 Southrepps 320.09 

Felbrigg 69.98 Stalham 1,150.10 

Felmingham 191.94 Stibbard 134.93 

Field Dalling 145.26 Stiffkey 134.75 

Fulmodestone 181.56 Stody 91.25 

Gimingham 151.79 Suffield 58.20 

Great Snoring 85.37 Sustead 93.29 

Gresham 169.53 Sutton 390.24 

Gunthorpe 146.23 Swafield 111.72 

Hanworth 98.32 Swanton Abbott 143.86 

Happisburgh 309.93 Swanton Novers 85.15 

Helhoughton 148.06 Tattersett 277.65 

Hempstead 75.39 Thornage 97.36 

Hempton 182.34 Thorpe Market 112.88 

Hickling 410.50 Thurning 30.56 

High Kelling 281.16 Thursford 110.14 

Hindolveston 205.81 Trimingham 135.27 

Hindringham 233.10 Trunch 348.48 

Holkham 86.20 Tunstead 255.66 

Holt 1,571.22 Upper Sheringham 104.09 

Honing 119.82 Walcott 226.13 

Horning 612.11 Walsingham 346.93 

Horsey 29.34 Warham 77.68 



PART OF THE 
COUNCIL'S AREA 

COUNCIL 
TAX BASE 

PART OF THE 
COUNCIL’S AREA 

COUNCIL 
TAX BASE 

Hoveton 809.70 Wells-next-the-Sea 1,140.94 

Ingham 147.43 Westwick 30.64 

Ingworth 41.30 Weybourne 343.73 

Itteringham 58.05 Wickmere 59.27 

Kelling 98.27 Wighton 109.19 

Kettlestone 96.98 Witton 128.53 

Knapton 146.49 Wiveton 86.29 

Langham 221.04 Wood Norton 104.12 

Lessingham 237.46 Worstead 316.79 

Letheringsett with 
Glandford 132.27 

 
 

 
being the amounts calculated by the Council, in accordance with Regulation 6 of The Local 
Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012, as the amounts of 
its Council Tax base for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which special items 
(parish precepts) may relate. 

 
4.6 That the following amounts be now CALCULATED by the Council for the year 2018/19 in 

accordance with Sections 31A to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and the 
relevant regulations and directions as follows:- 

 
a) £54,590,539 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 

estimates for the expenditure items set out in Section 
31A(2) of the Act. 

b) £46,649,363 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the income items set out in Section 31A(3) of 
the Act.  

c)  £7,941,176 being the amount by which the aggregate at (a) above 
exceeds the aggregate at (b) above, calculated by the 
Council, in accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act, as 
its Council Tax requirement for the year. 

d)      £199.31 being the amount at (c) above divided by the amount at 
4.5(a) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 31B(1) of the Act, as the basic amount of its 
Council Tax for the year (including Parish precepts). 

e) £2,210,812 being the aggregate amount of all special items (Parish 
precepts) referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act. 

f)      £143.82 being the amount at (d) above less the result given by 
dividing the amount at (e) above by the amount at 4.5 (a) 
above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council 
Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to 
which no special item (Parish precept) relates. 

  g) 
 
 

PART OF THE COUNCIL'S 
AREA 

BASIC 
AMOUNT 

£ 

PART OF THE COUNCIL’S 
AREA 

BASIC 
AMOUNT 

£ 

Alby with Thwaite 175.72 Little Barningham 164.95 

Aldborough and Thurgarton 180.24 Little Snoring 180.48 

Antingham 165.57 Ludham 162.40 

Ashmanhaugh 199.93 Matlaske 150.16 



PART OF THE COUNCIL'S 
AREA 

BASIC 
AMOUNT 

£ 

PART OF THE COUNCIL’S 
AREA 

BASIC 
AMOUNT 

£ 

Aylmerton 178.34 Melton Constable 207.71 

Baconsthorpe 199.52 Morston 161.60 

Bacton 171.93 Mundesley 189.14 

Barsham 162.75 Neatishead 176.48 

Barton Turf 169.06 North Walsham 234.99 

Beckham East/West 173.92 Northrepps 182.54 

Beeston Regis 173.40 Overstrand 209.16 

Binham 170.74 Paston 202.26 

Blakeney 213.87 Plumstead 195.09 

Bodham 191.82 Potter Heigham 172.49 

Brinton 167.99 Pudding Norton 209.95 

Briston 193.62 Raynham 177.28 

Catfield 178.58 Roughton 166.26 

Cley 172.50 Runton (East & West) 165.09 

Colby 223.82 Ryburgh 180.68 

Corpusty and Saxthorpe 205.15 Salthouse 190.09 

Cromer 230.55 Scottow 192.26 

Dilham 171.64 Sculthorpe 171.32 

East Ruston 170.44 Sea Palling 208.99 

Edgefield 171.67 Sheringham 238.51 

Erpingham 178.57 Sidestrand 169.97 

Fakenham 211.71 Skeyton 156.01 

Felbrigg 188.11 Sloley 172.97 

Felmingham 151.63 Smallburgh 173.43 

Field Dalling 166.53 Southrepps 186.20 

Fulmodeston 174.22 Stalham 215.98 

Gimingham 185.63 Stibbard 184.67 

Great Snoring 184.81 Stiffkey 179.03 

Gresham 184.69 Stody 173.73 

Gunthorpe 160.91 Suffield 166.38 

Hanworth 166.50 Sustead 173.08 

Happisburgh 155.91 Sutton 180.95 

Helhoughton 173.87 Swafield 191.48 

Hempstead 171.67 Swanton Abbott 181.00 

Hempton 254.60 Swanton Novers 230.91 

Hickling 165.02 Tattersett 155.32 

High Kelling 165.16 Thornage 159.53 

Hindolveston 183.17 Thorpe Market 191.39 

Hindringham 174.70 Thursford 175.59 

Holkham 178.62 Trimingham 207.63 

Holt 211.98 Trunch 192.60 

Honing 160.51 Tunstead 165.33 

Horning 170.60 Upper Sheringham 195.36 

Horsey 178.58 Walcott 
 

177.77 

Hoveton 201.98 Walsingham 204.92 

Ingham 152.63 Warham 208.18 

Ingworth 207.86 Wells-next-the-Sea 208.40 

Itteringham 186.88 Weybourne 187.45 

Kelling 176.75 Wickmere 202.87 



PART OF THE COUNCIL'S 
AREA 

BASIC 
AMOUNT 

£ 

PART OF THE COUNCIL’S 
AREA 

BASIC 
AMOUNT 

£ 

Kettlestone 180.94 Wighton 180.45 

Knapton 173.86 Witton 160.92 

Langham 175.05 Wiveton 190.17 

Lessingham 157.47 Wood Norton 171.86 

Letheringsett with Glandford 158.94 Worstead 169.79 

 
being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 4.6(f) above to the amounts of the special 
item or items relating to dwellings in those parts of the Council’s area mentioned above 
divided in each case by the amount at 4.5(b) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance 
with Section 34(3) of the Act, as the basic amounts of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings 
in those parts of its area to which one or more special items relate. 
 

h) 
 

PART OF THE 
COUNCIL’S AREA 

VALUATION BANDS 

 A B C D E F G H 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

         

Alby with Thwaite 117.14 136.67 156.19 175.72 214.77 253.81 292.86 351.44 

Aldborough and 
Thurgarton 120.16 140.19 160.22 180.24 220.30 260.36 300.41 360.49 

Antingham 110.38 128.78 147.18 165.57 202.37 239.17 275.96 331.15 

Ashmanhaugh 133.28 155.50 177.71 199.93 244.36 288.79 333.21 399.86 

Aylmerton 118.89 138.71 158.52 178.34 217.97 257.60 297.24 356.68 

Baconsthorpe 133.01 155.18 177.35 199.52 243.85 288.19 332.53 399.04 

Bacton 114.62 133.72 152.83 171.93 210.14 248.35 286.55 343.87 

Barsham 108.50 126.59 144.67 162.75 198.92 235.09 271.26 325.51 

Barton Turf 112.70 131.49 150.27 169.06 206.63 244.20 281.77 338.12 

Beckham East/West 115.94 135.27 154.59 173.92 212.57 251.21 289.86 347.84 

Beeston Regis 115.60 134.87 154.13 173.40 211.94 250.47 289.01 346.81 

Binham 113.83 132.80 151.77 170.74 208.68 246.63 284.57 341.49 

Blakeney 142.58 166.35 190.11 213.87 261.40 308.93 356.46 427.75 

Bodham 127.88 149.19 170.51 191.82 234.45 277.08 319.70 383.64 

Brinton 111.99 130.66 149.33 167.99 205.33 242.66 279.99 335.99 

Briston 129.08 150.59 172.11 193.62 236.65 279.68 322.71 387.25 

Catfield 119.05 138.89 158.73 178.58 218.26 257.95 297.63 357.16 

Cley 115.00 134.17 153.33 172.50 210.83 249.17 287.50 345.01 

Colby 149.21 174.08 198.95 223.82 273.55 323.29 373.03 447.64 

Corpusty and 
Saxthorpe 136.76 159.56 182.35 205.15 250.74 296.33 341.91 410.30 

Cromer 153.70 179.31 204.93 230.55 281.78 333.02 384.25 461.10 

Dilham 114.43 133.50 152.57 171.64 209.79 247.93 286.08 343.29 

East Ruston 113.63 132.56 151.50 170.44 208.32 246.19 284.07 340.89 

Edgefield 114.45 133.52 152.60 171.67 209.82 247.97 286.13 343.35 

Erpingham 119.05 138.89 158.73 178.57 218.26 257.94 297.62 357.15 

Fakenham 141.14 164.66 188.18 211.71 258.75 305.80 352.85 423.42 

Felbrigg 125.41 146.31 167.21 188.11 229.92 271.72 313.53 376.23 

Felmingham 101.08 117.93 134.78 151.63 185.33 219.02 252.72 303.26 

Field Dalling 111.02 129.52 148.03 166.53 203.54 240.55 277.56 333.07 



PART OF THE 
COUNCIL’S AREA 

VALUATION BANDS 

 A B C D E F G H 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

         

Fulmodeston 116.14 135.50 154.86 174.22 212.93 251.65 290.37 348.44 

Gimingham 123.75 144.38 165.00 185.63 226.88 268.13 309.39 371.26 

Great Snoring 123.21 143.74 164.28 184.81 225.88 266.95 308.03 369.63 

Gresham 123.13 143.65 164.17 184.69 225.74 266.78 307.82 369.39 

Gunthorpe 107.27 125.15 143.03 160.91 196.67 232.43 268.19 321.83 

Hanworth 111.00 129.50 148.00 166.50 203.50 240.50 277.50 333.00 

Happisburgh 103.94 121.27 138.59 155.91 190.56 225.21 259.86 311.83 

Helhoughton 115.91 135.23 154.55 173.87 212.51 251.15 289.79 347.75 

Hempstead 114.45 133.52 152.60 171.67 209.82 247.97 286.12 343.35 

Hempton 169.73 198.02 226.31 254.60 311.18 367.75 424.33 509.20 

Hickling 110.01 128.34 146.68 165.02 201.69 238.36 275.03 330.04 

High Kelling 110.10 128.45 146.80 165.16 201.86 238.56 275.26 330.32 

Hindolveston 122.11 142.47 162.82 183.17 223.88 264.58 305.29 366.35 

Hindringham 116.47 135.88 155.29 174.70 213.53 252.35 291.18 349.41 

Holkham 119.08 138.92 158.77 178.62 218.31 258.01 297.70 357.24 

Holt 141.32 164.87 188.42 211.98 259.09 306.19 353.30 423.96 

Honing 107.00 124.84 142.67 160.51 196.18 231.85 267.51 321.02 

Horning 113.73 132.69 151.64 170.60 208.51 246.43 284.34 341.21 

Horsey 119.05 138.89 158.74 178.58 218.27 257.95 297.64 357.16 

Hoveton 134.65 157.09 179.54 201.98 246.86 291.75 336.63 403.96 

Ingham 101.75 118.71 135.67 152.63 186.55 220.47 254.39 305.27 

Ingworth 138.57 161.67 184.76 207.86 254.05 300.24 346.43 415.72 

Itteringham 124.59 145.35 166.12 186.88 228.41 269.94 311.47 373.77 

Kelling 117.83 137.47 157.11 176.75 216.03 255.31 294.59 353.51 

Kettlestone 120.62 140.73 160.83 180.94 221.15 261.35 301.56 361.88 

Knapton 115.91 135.23 154.55 173.86 212.50 251.14 289.78 347.73 

Langham 116.70 136.15 155.60 175.05 213.95 252.85 291.75 350.10 

Lessingham 104.98 122.47 139.97 157.47 192.46 227.46 262.45 314.94 

Letheringsett with 
Glandford 105.96 123.62 141.28 158.94 194.26 229.58 264.90 317.88 

Little Barningham 109.96 128.29 146.62 164.95 201.60 238.26 274.92 329.90 

Little Snoring 120.32 140.37 160.42 180.48 220.59 260.69 300.80 360.96 

Ludham 108.26 126.31 144.35 162.40 198.49 234.58 270.67 324.80 

Matlaske 100.11 116.79 133.48 150.16 183.53 216.90 250.27 300.33 

Melton Constable 138.47 161.55 184.63 207.71 253.86 300.02 346.18 415.42 

Morston 107.73 125.69 143.65 161.60 197.51 233.43 269.34 323.21 

Mundesley 126.09 147.11 168.13 189.14 231.18 273.21 315.24 378.29 

Neatishead 117.65 137.26 156.87 176.48 215.70 254.92 294.14 352.97 

North Walsham 156.66 182.77 208.88 234.99 287.21 339.44 391.66 469.99 

Northrepps 121.69 141.98 162.26 182.54 223.11 263.68 304.24 365.09 

Overstrand 139.44 162.68 185.92 209.16 255.64 302.12 348.60 418.32 

Paston 134.84 157.31 179.78 202.26 247.20 292.15 337.10 404.52 

Plumstead 130.06 151.73 173.41 195.09 238.44 281.79 325.15 390.18 

Potter Heigham 114.99 134.16 153.33 172.49 210.83 249.16 287.49 344.99 

Pudding Norton 139.97 163.30 186.62 209.95 256.61 303.27 349.92 419.91 

Raynham 118.18 137.88 157.58 177.28 216.67 256.07 295.46 354.56 

Roughton 110.84 129.32 147.79 166.26 203.21 240.16 277.11 332.53 

Runton 110.06 128.40 146.75 165.09 201.78 238.47 275.16 330.19 



PART OF THE 
COUNCIL’S AREA 

VALUATION BANDS 

 A B C D E F G H 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

         

Ryburgh 120.45 140.52 160.60 180.68 220.83 260.98 301.13 361.36 

Salthouse 126.73 147.85 168.97 190.09 232.34 274.58 316.83 380.19 

Scottow 128.17 149.53 170.89 192.26 234.98 277.71 320.43 384.52 

Sculthorpe 114.21 133.25 152.28 171.32 209.39 247.46 285.54 342.65 

Sea Palling 139.33 162.55 185.77 208.99 255.44 301.88 348.32 417.99 

Sheringham 159.01 185.51 212.01 238.51 291.52 344.52 397.53 477.03 

Sidestrand 113.31 132.20 151.09 169.97 207.75 245.52 283.29 339.95 

Skeyton 104.01 121.34 138.68 156.01 190.68 225.35 260.02 312.03 

Sloley 115.31 134.53 153.75 172.97 211.41 249.85 288.29 345.95 

Smallburgh 115.62 134.89 154.16 173.43 211.97 250.51 289.05 346.87 

Southrepps 124.13 144.82 165.51 186.20 227.57 268.95 310.33 372.40 

Stalham 143.99 167.99 191.98 215.98 263.98 311.98 359.97 431.97 

Stibbard 123.11 143.63 164.15 184.67 225.70 266.74 307.78 369.34 

Stiffkey 119.35 139.24 159.14 179.03 218.81 258.60 298.38 358.06 

Stody 115.82 135.12 154.43 173.73 212.34 250.95 289.56 347.47 

Suffield 110.92 129.40 147.89 166.38 203.35 240.32 277.30 332.76 

Sustead 115.38 134.62 153.85 173.08 211.54 250.00 288.47 346.16 

Sutton 120.63 140.73 160.84 180.95 221.16 261.37 301.58 361.90 

Swafield 127.65 148.93 170.20 191.48 234.03 276.58 319.13 382.96 

Swanton Abbott 120.67 140.78 160.89 181.00 221.23 261.45 301.68 362.01 

Swanton Novers 153.94 179.59 205.25 230.91 282.22 333.54 384.85 461.82 

Tattersett 103.54 120.80 138.06 155.32 189.83 224.35 258.87 310.64 

Thornage 106.35 124.08 141.80 159.53 194.98 230.43 265.89 319.06 

Thorpe Market 127.59 148.86 170.12 191.39 233.92 276.45 318.98 382.78 

Thursford 117.06 136.57 156.08 175.59 214.61 253.64 292.66 351.19 

Trimingham 138.42 161.49 184.56 207.63 253.77 299.91 346.05 415.26 

Trunch 128.40 149.80 171.20 192.60 235.40 278.20 321.00 385.20 

Tunstead 110.22 128.59 146.96 165.33 202.07 238.81 275.55 330.66 

Upper Sheringham 130.24 151.94 173.65 195.36 238.77 282.18 325.60 390.72 

Walcott 118.51 138.27 158.02 177.77 217.28 256.79 296.29 355.55 

Walsingham 136.61 159.38 182.15 204.92 250.46 296.00 341.54 409.85 

Warham 138.79 161.92 185.05 208.18 254.45 300.71 346.97 416.37 

Wells-next-the-Sea 138.93 162.09 185.24 208.40 254.71 301.02 347.33 416.80 

Weybourne 124.97 145.80 166.63 187.45 229.11 270.77 312.43 374.91 

Wickmere 135.24 157.78 180.33 202.87 247.95 293.03 338.11 405.74 

Wighton 120.30 140.35 160.40 180.45 220.55 260.65 300.75 360.90 

Witton 107.28 125.16 143.04 160.92 196.68 232.44 268.20 321.84 

Wiveton 126.78 147.91 169.04 190.17 232.43 274.69 316.95 380.35 

Wood Norton 114.57 133.67 152.76 171.86 210.05 248.24 286.44 343.72 

Worstead 113.19 132.06 150.92 169.79 207.52 245.26 282.99 339.59 

         

All Other Parts of the 
Council’s Area 95.88 111.86 127.84 143.82 175.78 207.74 239.70 287.64 

 
being the amounts given by multiplying (as appropriate) the amounts at 4.6(f) or 4.6(g) above 
by the number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to 
dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number which in that proportion is 
applicable to dwellings listed in valuation Band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance 



with Section 36(1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect 
of categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands. 

 
4.7 That it be NOTED that for the year 2018/19 the Norfolk County Council and the Office of the 

Police & Crime Commissioner for Norfolk have stated the following amounts in precepts 
issued to the Council, in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992, for each of the categories of dwellings shown below:- 

 
 

 
VALUATION BANDS 

 A B C D E F G H 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Norfolk County 
Council 881.82  1,028.79  1,175.76  1,322.73  1,616.67  1,910.61  2,204.55  2,645.46  

Norfolk Police 
and Crime 
Commissioner 152.76  178.22  203.68  229.14  280.06  330.98  381.90  458.28  

         

 
 
4.8 That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 4.6(h) and 4.7 above, 

the Council, in accordance with Section 30 and 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, 
HEREBY SETS the following amounts as the amounts of Council Tax for the year 2018/19 for 
each of the categories of dwellings shown below:- 

 
 
 
 
 

PART OF THE 
COUNCIL’S 

AREA 
VALUATION BANDS 

 A B C D E F G H 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

         

Alby with Thwaite 1,151.72 1,343.68 1,535.63 1,727.59 2,111.50 2,495.40 2,879.31 3,455.18 

Aldborough and 
Thurgarton 1,154.74 1,347.20 1,539.66 1,732.11 2,117.03 2,501.95 2,886.86 3,464.23 

Antingham 1,144.96 1,335.79 1,526.62 1,717.44 2,099.10 2,480.76 2,862.41 3,434.89 

Ashmanhaugh 1,167.86 1,362.51 1,557.15 1,751.80 2,141.09 2,530.38 2,919.66 3,503.60 

Aylmerton 1,153.47 1,345.72 1,537.96 1,730.21 2,114.70 2,499.19 2,883.69 3,460.42 

Baconsthorpe 1,167.59 1,362.19 1,556.79 1,751.39 2,140.58 2,529.78 2,918.98 3,502.78 

Bacton 1,149.20 1,340.73 1,532.27 1,723.80 2,106.87 2,489.94 2,873.00 3,447.61 

Barsham 1,143.08 1,333.60 1,524.11 1,714.62 2,095.65 2,476.68 2,857.71 3,429.25 

Barton Turf 1,147.28 1,338.50 1,529.71 1,720.93 2,103.36 2,485.79 2,868.22 3,441.86 

Beckham 
East/West 1,150.52 1,342.28 1,534.03 1,725.79 2,109.30 2,492.80 2,876.31 3,451.58 

Beeston Regis 1,150.18 1,341.88 1,533.57 1,725.27 2,108.67 2,492.06 2,875.46 3,450.55 

Binham 1,148.41 1,339.81 1,531.21 1,722.61 2,105.41 2,488.22 2,871.02 3,445.23 

Blakeney 1,177.16 1,373.36 1,569.55 1,765.74 2,158.13 2,550.52 2,942.91 3,531.49 

Bodham 1,162.46 1,356.20 1,549.95 1,743.69 2,131.18 2,518.67 2,906.15 3,487.38 

Brinton 1,146.57 1,337.67 1,528.77 1,719.86 2,102.06 2,484.25 2,866.44 3,439.73 

Briston 1,163.66 1,357.60 1,551.55 1,745.49 2,133.38 2,521.27 2,909.16 3,490.99 



PART OF THE 
COUNCIL’S 

AREA 
VALUATION BANDS 

 A B C D E F G H 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

         

Catfield 1,153.63 1,345.90 1,538.17 1,730.45 2,114.99 2,499.54 2,884.08 3,460.90 

Cley 1,149.58 1,341.18 1,532.77 1,724.37 2,107.56 2,490.76 2,873.95 3,448.75 

Colby 1,183.79 1,381.09 1,578.39 1,775.69 2,170.28 2,564.88 2,959.48 3,551.38 

Corpusty and 
Saxthorpe 1,171.34 1,366.57 1,561.79 1,757.02 2,147.47 2,537.92 2,928.36 3,514.04 

Cromer 1,188.28 1,386.32 1,584.37 1,782.42 2,178.51 2,574.61 2,970.70 3,564.84 

Dilham 1,149.01 1,340.51 1,532.01 1,723.51 2,106.52 2,489.52 2,872.53 3,447.03 

East Ruston 1,148.21 1,339.57 1,530.94 1,722.31 2,105.05 2,487.78 2,870.52 3,444.63 

Edgefield 1,149.03 1,340.53 1,532.04 1,723.54 2,106.55 2,489.56 2,872.58 3,447.09 

Erpingham 1,153.63 1,345.90 1,538.17 1,730.44 2,114.99 2,499.53 2,884.07 3,460.89 

Fakenham 1,175.72 1,371.67 1,567.62 1,763.58 2,155.48 2,547.39 2,939.30 3,527.16 

Felbrigg 1,159.99 1,353.32 1,546.65 1,739.98 2,126.65 2,513.31 2,899.98 3,479.97 

Felmingham 1,135.66 1,324.94 1,514.22 1,703.50 2,082.06 2,460.61 2,839.17 3,407.00 

Field Dalling 1,145.60 1,336.53 1,527.47 1,718.40 2,100.27 2,482.14 2,864.01 3,436.81 

Fulmodeston 1,150.72 1,342.51 1,534.30 1,726.09 2,109.66 2,493.24 2,876.82 3,452.18 

Gimingham 1,158.33 1,351.39 1,544.44 1,737.50 2,123.61 2,509.72 2,895.84 3,475.00 

Great Snoring 1,157.79 1,350.75 1,543.72 1,736.68 2,122.61 2,508.54 2,894.48 3,473.37 

Gresham 1,157.71 1,350.66 1,543.61 1,736.56 2,122.47 2,508.37 2,894.27 3,473.13 

Gunthorpe 1,141.85 1,332.16 1,522.47 1,712.78 2,093.40 2,474.02 2,854.64 3,425.57 

Hanworth 1,145.58 1,336.51 1,527.44 1,718.37 2,100.23 2,482.09 2,863.95 3,436.74 

Happisburgh 1,138.52 1,328.28 1,518.03 1,707.78 2,087.29 2,466.80 2,846.31 3,415.57 

Helhoughton 1,150.49 1,342.24 1,533.99 1,725.74 2,109.24 2,492.74 2,876.24 3,451.49 

Hempstead 1,149.03 1,340.53 1,532.04 1,723.54 2,106.55 2,489.56 2,872.57 3,447.09 

Hempton 1,204.31 1,405.03 1,605.75 1,806.47 2,207.91 2,609.34 3,010.78 3,612.94 

Hickling 1,144.59 1,335.35 1,526.12 1,716.89 2,098.42 2,479.95 2,861.48 3,433.78 

High Kelling 1,144.68 1,335.46 1,526.24 1,717.03 2,098.59 2,480.15 2,861.71 3,434.06 

Hindolveston 1,156.69 1,349.48 1,542.26 1,735.04 2,120.61 2,506.17 2,891.74 3,470.09 

Hindringham 1,151.05 1,342.89 1,534.73 1,726.57 2,110.26 2,493.94 2,877.63 3,453.15 

Holkham 1,153.66 1,345.93 1,538.21 1,730.49 2,115.04 2,499.60 2,884.15 3,460.98 

Holt 1,175.90 1,371.88 1,567.86 1,763.85 2,155.82 2,547.78 2,939.75 3,527.70 

Honing 1,141.58 1,331.85 1,522.11 1,712.38 2,092.91 2,473.44 2,853.96 3,424.76 

Horning 1,148.31 1,339.70 1,531.08 1,722.47 2,105.24 2,488.02 2,870.79 3,444.95 

Horsey 1,153.63 1,345.90 1,538.18 1,730.45 2,115.00 2,499.54 2,884.09 3,460.90 

Hoveton 1,169.23 1,364.10 1,558.98 1,753.85 2,143.59 2,533.34 2,923.08 3,507.70 

Ingham 1,136.33 1,325.72 1,515.11 1,704.50 2,083.28 2,462.06 2,840.84 3,409.01 

Ingworth 1,173.15 1,368.68 1,564.20 1,759.73 2,150.78 2,541.83 2,932.88 3,519.46 

Itteringham 1,159.17 1,352.36 1,545.56 1,738.75 2,125.14 2,511.53 2,897.92 3,477.51 

Kelling 1,152.41 1,344.48 1,536.55 1,728.62 2,112.76 2,496.90 2,881.04 3,457.25 

Kettlestone 1,155.20 1,347.74 1,540.27 1,732.81 2,117.88 2,502.94 2,888.01 3,465.62 

Knapton 1,150.49 1,342.24 1,533.99 1,725.73 2,109.23 2,492.73 2,876.23 3,451.47 

Langham 1,151.28 1,343.16 1,535.04 1,726.92 2,110.68 2,494.44 2,878.20 3,453.84 

Lessingham 1,139.56 1,329.48 1,519.41 1,709.34 2,089.19 2,469.05 2,848.90 3,418.68 

Letheringsett with 
Glandford 1,140.54 1,330.63 1,520.72 1,710.81 2,090.99 2,471.17 2,851.35 3,421.62 

Little Barningham 1,144.54 1,335.30 1,526.06 1,716.82 2,098.33 2,479.85 2,861.37 3,433.64 

Little Snoring 1,154.90 1,347.38 1,539.86 1,732.35 2,117.32 2,502.28 2,887.25 3,464.70 

Ludham 1,142.84 1,333.32 1,523.79 1,714.27 2,095.22 2,476.17 2,857.12 3,428.54 
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VALUATION BANDS 
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Matlaske 1,134.69 1,323.80 1,512.92 1,702.03 2,080.26 2,458.49 2,836.72 3,404.07 

Melton Constable 1,173.05 1,368.56 1,564.07 1,759.58 2,150.59 2,541.61 2,932.63 3,519.16 

Morston 1,142.31 1,332.70 1,523.09 1,713.47 2,094.24 2,475.02 2,855.79 3,426.95 

Mundesley 1,160.67 1,354.12 1,547.57 1,741.01 2,127.91 2,514.80 2,901.69 3,482.03 

Neatishead 1,152.23 1,344.27 1,536.31 1,728.35 2,112.43 2,496.51 2,880.59 3,456.71 

North Walsham 1,191.24 1,389.78 1,588.32 1,786.86 2,183.94 2,581.03 2,978.11 3,573.73 

Northrepps 1,156.27 1,348.99 1,541.70 1,734.41 2,119.84 2,505.27 2,890.69 3,468.83 

Overstrand 1,174.02 1,369.69 1,565.36 1,761.03 2,152.37 2,543.71 2,935.05 3,522.06 

Paston 1,169.42 1,364.32 1,559.22 1,754.13 2,143.93 2,533.74 2,923.55 3,508.26 

Plumstead 1,164.64 1,358.74 1,552.85 1,746.96 2,135.17 2,523.38 2,911.60 3,493.92 

Potter Heigham 1,149.57 1,341.17 1,532.77 1,724.36 2,107.56 2,490.75 2,873.94 3,448.73 

Pudding Norton 1,174.55 1,370.31 1,566.06 1,761.82 2,153.34 2,544.86 2,936.37 3,523.65 

Raynham 1,152.76 1,344.89 1,537.02 1,729.15 2,113.40 2,497.66 2,881.91 3,458.30 

Roughton 1,145.42 1,336.33 1,527.23 1,718.13 2,099.94 2,481.75 2,863.56 3,436.27 

Runton 1,144.64 1,335.41 1,526.19 1,716.96 2,098.51 2,480.06 2,861.61 3,433.93 

Ryburgh 1,155.03 1,347.53 1,540.04 1,732.55 2,117.56 2,502.57 2,887.58 3,465.10 

Salthouse 1,161.31 1,354.86 1,548.41 1,741.96 2,129.07 2,516.17 2,903.28 3,483.93 

Scottow 1,162.75 1,356.54 1,550.33 1,744.13 2,131.71 2,519.30 2,906.88 3,488.26 

Sculthorpe 1,148.79 1,340.26 1,531.72 1,723.19 2,106.12 2,489.05 2,871.99 3,446.39 

Sea Palling 1,173.91 1,369.56 1,565.21 1,760.86 2,152.17 2,543.47 2,934.77 3,521.73 

Sheringham 1,193.59 1,392.52 1,591.45 1,790.38 2,188.25 2,586.11 2,983.98 3,580.77 

Sidestrand 1,147.89 1,339.21 1,530.53 1,721.84 2,104.48 2,487.11 2,869.74 3,443.69 

Skeyton 1,138.59 1,328.35 1,518.12 1,707.88 2,087.41 2,466.94 2,846.47 3,415.77 

Sloley 1,149.89 1,341.54 1,533.19 1,724.84 2,108.14 2,491.44 2,874.74 3,449.69 

Smallburgh 1,150.20 1,341.90 1,533.60 1,725.30 2,108.70 2,492.10 2,875.50 3,450.61 

Southrepps 1,158.71 1,351.83 1,544.95 1,738.07 2,124.30 2,510.54 2,896.78 3,476.14 

Stalham 1,178.57 1,375.00 1,571.42 1,767.85 2,160.71 2,553.57 2,946.42 3,535.71 

Stibbard 1,157.69 1,350.64 1,543.59 1,736.54 2,122.43 2,508.33 2,894.23 3,473.08 

Stiffkey 1,153.93 1,346.25 1,538.58 1,730.90 2,115.54 2,500.19 2,884.83 3,461.80 

Stody 1,150.40 1,342.13 1,533.87 1,725.60 2,109.07 2,492.54 2,876.01 3,451.21 

Suffield 1,145.50 1,336.41 1,527.33 1,718.25 2,100.08 2,481.91 2,863.75 3,436.50 

Sustead 1,149.96 1,341.63 1,533.29 1,724.95 2,108.27 2,491.59 2,874.92 3,449.90 

Sutton 1,155.21 1,347.74 1,540.28 1,732.82 2,117.89 2,502.96 2,888.03 3,465.64 

Swafield 1,162.23 1,355.94 1,549.64 1,743.35 2,130.76 2,518.17 2,905.58 3,486.70 

Swanton Abbott 1,155.25 1,347.79 1,540.33 1,732.87 2,117.96 2,503.04 2,888.13 3,465.75 

Swanton Novers 1,188.52 1,386.60 1,584.69 1,782.78 2,178.95 2,575.13 2,971.30 3,565.56 

Tattersett 1,138.12 1,327.81 1,517.50 1,707.19 2,086.56 2,465.94 2,845.32 3,414.38 

Thornage 1,140.93 1,331.09 1,521.24 1,711.40 2,091.71 2,472.02 2,852.34 3,422.80 

Thorpe Market 1,162.17 1,355.87 1,549.56 1,743.26 2,130.65 2,518.04 2,905.43 3,486.52 

Thursford 1,151.64 1,343.58 1,535.52 1,727.46 2,111.34 2,495.23 2,879.11 3,454.93 

Trimingham 1,173.00 1,368.50 1,564.00 1,759.50 2,150.50 2,541.50 2,932.50 3,519.00 

Trunch 1,162.98 1,356.81 1,550.64 1,744.47 2,132.13 2,519.79 2,907.45 3,488.94 

Tunstead 1,144.80 1,335.60 1,526.40 1,717.20 2,098.80 2,480.40 2,862.00 3,434.40 

Upper 
Sheringham 1,164.82 1,358.95 1,553.09 1,747.23 2,135.50 2,523.77 2,912.05 3,494.46 

Walcott 1,153.09 1,345.28 1,537.46 1,729.64 2,114.01 2,498.38 2,882.74 3,459.29 

Walsingham 1,171.19 1,366.39 1,561.59 1,756.79 2,147.19 2,537.59 2,927.99 3,513.59 



PART OF THE 
COUNCIL’S 

AREA 
VALUATION BANDS 

 A B C D E F G H 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

         

Warham 1,173.37 1,368.93 1,564.49 1,760.05 2,151.18 2,542.30 2,933.42 3,520.11 

Wells-next-the-
Sea 1,173.51 1,369.10 1,564.68 1,760.27 2,151.44 2,542.61 2,933.78 3,520.54 

Weybourne 1,159.55 1,352.81 1,546.07 1,739.32 2,125.84 2,512.36 2,898.88 3,478.65 

Wickmere 1,169.82 1,364.79 1,559.77 1,754.74 2,144.68 2,534.62 2,924.56 3,509.48 

Wighton 1,154.88 1,347.36 1,539.84 1,732.32 2,117.28 2,502.24 2,887.20 3,464.64 

Witton 1,141.86 1,332.17 1,522.48 1,712.79 2,093.41 2,474.03 2,854.65 3,425.58 

Wiveton 1,161.36 1,354.92 1,548.48 1,742.04 2,129.16 2,516.28 2,903.40 3,484.09 

Wood Norton 1,149.15 1,340.68 1,532.20 1,723.73 2,106.78 2,489.83 2,872.89 3,447.46 

Worstead 1,147.77 1,339.07 1,530.36 1,721.66 2,104.25 2,486.85 2,869.44 3,443.33 

         

All Other Parts of 
the Council's Area 1,130.46 1,318.87 1,507.28 1,695.69 2,072.51 2,449.33 2,826.15 3,391.38 

 
4.9 Excessiveness Determination 
 
4.9.1 The Council’s basic amount of council tax as calculated in paragraph 4.6 (f) above is 3.6% 

above the relevant basic amount of council tax for 2017/18, which equates to £4.95 and less 
than the £5.00 increase which would require a referdum to be held. 

 
4.9.2 The Council has determined that its relevant basic amount of Council Tax for 2018/19 is not 

excessive in accordance with principles approved under Section 52ZB Local Government 
Finance Act 1992.  As the billing authority, the Council has not been notified by a major 
precepting authority that its relevant basic amount of Council Tax for 2018/19 is excessive and 
that the billing authority is not required to hold a referendum in accordance with Section 52ZK 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 
 
 

14) The demand on the Collection Fund for 2018/19 is as follows: 
a. £5,909,655 for District purposes 
b. £2,210,812 for Parish/Town Precepts; 

 
This reflects the recommended Council Tax increase of £4.95 for the District 
element for an average Band D property. 
 

97. TO RECEIVE THE APPROVED MINUTES OF THE UNDERMENTIONED COMMITTEES 
 
The minutes of the meetings below were noted as a correct record; 

  
1) Cabinet – 04 December 2017 
2) Development Committee – 26 October, 20 December 2017 
3) Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 08 November, 13 December 2017 

 
98. REPORTS, UPDATES AND BRIEFINGS FROM CABINET 

 
The Chairman asked whether any Cabinet member wished to add a further update to their 
written report.  
 



i. Mrs S Arnold, Portfolio Holder for Planning, said that she wished to draw Members’ 
attention to the excellent performance figures for the planning department. She said 
that dates regarding the Local Plan review were available via the Planning Policy & 
Built Heritage working Party Agenda. Regarding the Selbrigg Wind Turbine, she said 
that the Council was appealing against the decision to only allow written 
representations at the Appeal. It was felt that this disadvantaged local community 
groups and that an opportunity should be given to them to put across their views in 
person. 

ii. Mr R Price said that he wished to draw Members’ attention to the growing number 
of affordable homes that were being built across the District. The large number of 
Disabled Facilities grants that were being processed should also be commended. 

 

The Chairman invited Members to ask questions: 
 
Mr E Seward thanked Mrs Arnold for her informative report. He referred to page 130, he asked 
whether the Council was making representations regarding the delay in the Government’s 
announcement of a standard methodology for calculating five-year housing supply. Mrs Arnold 
confirmed that representations had been made but no response had been received so far.  
Mrs H Cox said that she wished to congratulate everyone involved in making the North Norfolk 
Business Awards such a success.  
 

99. QUESTIONS RECEIVED FROM MEMBERS 
 
None received 
 

100. NOTICE OF MOTION 
 

None received 

101. PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 
None 
 
 

 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.29pm 

 
 
 
 
 
 
_________________________ 
Chairman 
 
 
 


